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ST. LOUIS COUNTY BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT 
STAFF REPORT                                                                Case: 6290

INSPECTION DATE:            REPORT DATE:12/27/2021 MEETING DATE: 1/19/2021

APPLICANT INFORMATION

APPLICANT NAME: Rick Viita / Robert Koch

APPLICANT ADDRESS: 12985 Eveleth Ave, Apple Valley MN 55124 

OWNER NAME: Robert Koch
(IF DIFFERENT THAN ABOVE)

SITE ADDRESS: 2610 Vermilion Camp Rd, Cook MN 55723

LEGAL DESCRIPTION: Lot 09, Block 000, Wakemup Shores Plat, S27, T63N, R18W (Beatty)

PARCEL IDENTIFICATION NUMBER (PIN): 250-0103-00090

VARIANCE REQUEST: The applicant is requesting relief from St. Louis County SSTS Ordinance 61
adopted Technical Standards 7080.2150, Subpart 2, Section F, Table VII, to allow a subsurface sewage 
treatment system installation at a reduced shoreline setback.

PROPOSAL DETAILS: The proposed ISTS replacement design would consist of a grinder/lift station 
proposed 20 feet from the lake, where 50 feet is required, to a holding tank that would meet setbacks. 
The property has a dwelling / boathouse with no ISTS records and a garage. 

PARCEL AND SITE INFORMATION

ROAD ACCESS NAME/NUMBER: Vermilion Camp Rd ROAD FUNCTIONAL CLASS: N/A

LAKE NAME: Vermilion LAKE CLASSIFICATION: GD

RIVER NAME: N/A RIVER CLASSIFICATION: N/A

DESCRIPTION OF DEVELOPMENT ON PARCEL: Dwelling / boathouse and garage. 

ZONE DISTRICT: SMU 5

PARCEL ACREAGE: 0.8 ACRE LOT WIDTH: 100 FEET

FEET OF ROAD FRONTAGE: NA FEET OF SHORELINE FRONTAGE: 100 FEET
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PARCEL AND SITE INFORMATION

VEGETATIVE COVER/SCREENING: Shoreline to trees

TOPOGRAPHY: Sloping to lake

FLOODPLAIN ISSUES: N/A

WETLAND ISSUES: N/A

ADDITIONAL COMMENTS ON PARCEL: 

FACTS AND FINDINGS

A. Official Controls:

1. Ordinance 61 states that all SSTS components must be setback in accordance with Table VII of 
the SSTS Technical standards and the setback requirements on the MN Shoreland Rules. The 
required setback is 50 feet from the shoreline for this General Development classification.

2. The applicant is requesting a reduced setback at 20 feet to lake. 

B. Practical Difficulty:

1. The existing cabin / boathouse was built at the lake shore. No ISTS permits on file. 

C. Essential Character of the Locality:

1. The area is characterized by development

D. Other Factor(s):

None. 

See attachments: 1. Zoning/location map 2. Air photo 3. Site sketch 4. Project picture (if 
applicable) 5. Other pertinent pictures or maps

BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT CRITERIA FOR APPROVAL OF A VARIANCE

1. Is the variance request in harmony with the general purpose and intent of official     
controls?   

2. Has a practical difficulty been demonstrated in complying with the official controls? 

3. Will the variance alter the essential character of the locality? 

4. What, if any, other factors should be taken into consideration on this case? 

CONDITIONS
Conditions that may mitigate the variance for relief from St. Louis County SSTS Ordinance 61 adopted 
Technical Standards 7080.2150, Subpart 2, Section F, Table VII, to allow a subsurface sewage treatment 
system installation at a reduced shoreline as proposed, include but are not limited to:

1. All other Onsite Wastewater SSTS standards shall be met.
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2. Following system install, the final inspection by Qualified Inspector of St. Louis County Onsite 
Wastewater Division of Planning and Community Development Department shall ensure the 
setback of 20 feet from the lake to grinder/lift station and all other setbacks are met prior to 
issuing Certificate of Compliance.

3. All other local, county, state and federal regulations shall be met.
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